

# No. 21–1365

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

---

SELINA SOULE, A MINOR BY BIANCA STANESCU, HER MOTHER, CHELSEA MITCHELL, A MINOR, BY CHRISTINA MITCHELL, HER MOTHER, ALANNA SMITH, A MINOR, BY CHERYL RADACHOWSKY, HER MOTHER, ASHLEY NICOLETTI, A MINOR, BY JENNIFER NICOLETTI, HER MOTHER,  
*PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS,*

v.

CONNECTICUT ASSOCIATION OF SCHOOLS, INC, DBA CONNECTICUT INTERSCHOLASTIC ATHLETIC CONFERENCE, BLOOMFIELD PUBLIC SCHOOLS BOARD OF EDUCATION, CROMWELL PUBLIC SCHOOLS BOARD OF EDUCATION, GLASTONBURY PUBLIC SCHOOLS BOARD OF EDUCATION, CANTON PUBLIC SCHOOLS BOARD OF EDUCATION, DANBURY PUBLIC SCHOOLS BOARD OF EDUCATION,  
*DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES,*

AND

ANDRAYA YEARWOOD, THANIA EDWARDS ON BEHALF OF HER DAUGHTER T.M., AND COMMISSION ON HUMAN RIGHTS AND OPPORTUNITIES,  
*INTERVENOR DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES*

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Connecticut  
Docket No. 3:20–CV–00201 (Hon. Robert N. Chatigny)

---

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE GLBTQ LEGAL ADVOCATES & DEFENDERS, THE NATIONAL CENTER FOR TRANSGENDER EQUALITY, AND THE NATIONAL CENTER FOR LESBIAN RIGHTS**

---

MARY L. BONAUTO  
GLBTQ LEGAL ADVOCATES &  
DEFENDERS  
18 Tremont Street  
Suite 950  
Boston MA 02108  
Telephone: (617) 426-1350  
Facsimile: (617) 426-3594  
[mbonauto@glad.org](mailto:mbonauto@glad.org)

AND

KAREN L. DOWD  
KENNETH J. BARTSCHI  
HORTON, DOWD, BARTSCHI &  
LEVESQUE, P.C.  
90 Gillett Street  
Hartford, CT 06105  
Telephone: (860) 522-8338  
Facsimile: (860) 728-0401  
[kdowd@hdblfirm.com](mailto:kdowd@hdblfirm.com)

DATE: October 14, 2021

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>PAGE</b>
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE .....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	4
A. THE RELIEF THE PLAINTIFFS SEEK IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL AND, THEREFORE, CANNOT BE GRANTED.....	4
B. THE RELIEF PLAINTIFFS SEEK BEARS THE HALLMARKS OF ANIMUS.....	12
CONCLUSION.....	22
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	23
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	24
ADDENDUM OF UNPUBLISHED CASES.....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE
<i>B. P. J. v. W. Virginia State Bd. of Educ.</i> , No. 2:21-CV-00316, 2021 WL 3081883 (S.D.W. Va. July 21, 2021) .....	5
<i>Bd. of Trs. of Univ. of Alabama v. Garrett</i> , 531 U.S. 356 (2001) .....	6
<i>Bishop v. Smith</i> , 760 F.3d 1070 (10th Cir. 2014) .....	6-7
<i>Boutillier v. Hartford Pub. Schs.</i> , 221 F. Supp. 3d 255 (D. Conn. 2016) .....	10
<i>Brown v. Bd. of Ed.</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954) .....	18-19
<i>CBF Industria de Gusa S/A v. AMCI Holdings</i> , 850 F.3d 58 (2d Cir. 2017) .....	3
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985) .....	6,7,10
<i>Doe I v. Trump</i> , 275 F. Supp. 3d 167 (D.D.C. 2017) .....	8
<i>Ex Parte Virginia</i> , 100 U.S. 339 (1880) .....	11
<i>F.V. v. Barron</i> , 286 F. Supp. 3d 1131 (D. Idaho 2018) .....	17
<i>Flack v. Wis. Dep't of Health Servs.</i> , 328 F. Supp. 3d 931 (W.D. Wis. 2018)	16-17
<i>GMM v. Kimpson</i> , 116 F.Supp.3d 126 (E.D.N.Y. 2015) .....	11
<i>Grimm v. Gloucester Cty. Sch. Bd.</i> , 972 F.3d 586 (4th Cir. 2020) .....	16,19-20
<i>Harrington by Harrington v. City of Attleboro</i> , No. 15-CV-12769-DJC, 2018 WL 475000 (D. Mass. Jan. 17, 2018) .....	10
<i>Hecox v. Little</i> , 479 F. Supp. 3d 930, 975 (D. Idaho 2020), <i>appeal filed sub nom. Hecox v. Kenyon</i> , Nos. 21-35813, 21-35815 (9th Cir. 2020) .....	4-5,19,21
<i>Jana-Rock Const. v. New York State Dept. of Econ. Dev.</i> , 438 F.3d 195 (2nd Cir. 2006) .....	7

*M.A.B. v. Bd. of Educ. of Talbot Cty.*, 286 F. Supp. 3d 704 (D. Md. 2018) .....17

*Palmore v. Sidoti*, 466 U.S. 429 (1984) ..... 4,11-12

*Pedersen v. Off. of Pers. Mgmt.*, 881 F. Supp. 2d 294 (D. Conn. 2012) ..... 9-10

*Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman*, 451 U.S. 1 (1981).....3

*Perry v. Brown*, 671 F.3d 1052 (9th Cir. 2012) .....8

*Plyler v. Doe*, 457 U.S. 202 (1982) ..... 18-19

*Railroad Ret. v. Fritz*, 449 U.S. 166 (1980) .....6

*Romer v. Evans*, 517 U.S. 620 (1996) .....*passim*

*Shelley v. Kraemer*, 334 U.S. 1(1948) .....4,11

*United States v. Virginia*, 518 U.S. 515 (1996) ..... 18-19

*United States v. Windsor*, 570 U.S. 744 (2013) .....8,18

*United States Dep’t of Agric. v. Moreno*, 413 U.S. 528 (1973) .....5,7,10

*Vill. of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.*, 429 U.S. 252 (1977) .....7

*Whitaker v. Kenosha Unified Sch. Dist. No. 1 Bd. of Educ.*,  
858 F.3d 1034 (7th Cir. 2017) .....16

*Windsor v. United States*, 699 F.3d 169 (2<sup>nd</sup> Cir. 2012) .....8

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

*Reference Guide for Transgender Policy*, CIAC,  
[https://www.casciac.org/pdfs/Principal\\_Transgender\\_Discussion\\_Quick\\_Reference\\_Guide.pdf](https://www.casciac.org/pdfs/Principal_Transgender_Discussion_Quick_Reference_Guide.pdf) (last visited Oct. 14, 2021)..... 17-18

*For Policy Makers*, Promise to America’s Children,  
<https://promisetoamericaschildren.org/for-policy-makers/#model>  
(last visited Oct. 10, 2021)..... 13-14

<https://www.adflegal.org>.....13

GLSEN & National Black Justice Coalition, *Erasure and Resilience: The Experience of LGBTQ Students of Color*, <https://www.glsen.org/sites/default/files/2020-06/Erasure-and-Resilience-Black-2020.pdf> (2020).....15

*National Survey on LGBTQ Youth Mental Health 2021*, The Trevor Project <https://www.thetrevorproject.org/survey-2021/?section=Introduction> (last visited Oct. 14, 2021).....15

*LGBTQ Youth Sports Participation*, The Trevor Project (Sept. 15, 2021), <https://www.thetrevorproject.org/research-briefs/lgbtq-youth-sports-participation-2/> .....16

Maya A. Jones, *New Study Examines History of Black Women Fighting to Be Respected as Athletes*, The Undeclared (June 25, 2018), <https://theundefeated.com/features/morgan-state-university-study-examines-history-of-black-women-fighting-to-be-respected-as-athletes/> .....15

Letter from Doriane Lambelet Coleman & Nancy Hogshead-Maker to Brian Wonderlich, Gen. Counsel, State of Idaho (Mar. 19, 2020), <https://bloximages.chicago2.vip.townnews.com/idahopress.com/content/tncms/assets/v3/editorial/1/c8/1c8ecfa5-cf97-5a48-b98c-3f8601997e70/5e742726c40f9.pdf> ..... 12-13

Michelle M. Johns *et al.*, *Transgender Identity and Experiences of Violence Victimization, Substance Use, Suicide Risk, and Sexual Risk Behaviors Among High School Students — 19 States and Large Urban School Districts, 2017*, Ctrs. for Disease Control and Prevention (2019), <https://www.cdc.gov/mmwr/volumes/68/wr/pdfs/mm6803a3-H.pdf>. .....14
